Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
	Execution Date					
M-Wave Limited 09/29/2004						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	XiWave PLC					
Street Address:	6 The Lays					
City:	Beckington, Sor	merset				
State/Country:	UNITED KINGD	ООМ				
Postal Code:	BA11 6RS					
PROPERTY NUMBER		Numbe	r	e e e		
		081392		30,		
		333480		20213001		
		2222.4.42		N N		
Application Number:	1(0363448				
Application Number:	I					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (215)568-3	3439		CH \$120.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (215)568-3	3439 ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu	/.	CH \$120.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (215)568-3 be sent via US Ma 215568310	3439 ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu	/.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (215)568-3 <i>ne sent via US Ma</i> 215568310 keeler@wo Michael D.	3439 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 00 podcock.com . Stein				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (215)568-3 <i>e sent via US Ma</i> 215568310 keeler@wo Michael D. One Libert	3439 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 00 podcock.com . Stein ry Place				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (215)568-3 e sent via US Ma 215568310 keeler@wo Michael D. One Libert 46th Floor	3439 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 00 podcock.com . Stein ry Place	/.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (215)568-3 e sent via US Ma 215568310 keeler@wo Michael D. One Libert 46th Floor	3439 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 00 podcock.com . Stein ry Place				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (215)568-3 be sent via US Ma 215568310 keeler@wo Michael D. One Libert 46th Floor Philadelph	3439 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 00 podcock.com . Stein ry Place				

source=Assignment_M-Wave_to_XiWave (Many1).doc#page1.tif source=Assignment_M-Wave_to_XiWave (Many1).doc#page2.tif source=Assignment_M-Wave_to_XiWave (Many1).doc#page3.tif

500027100

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made this 29th day of Sept 2004

BETWEEN

M-WAVE LIMITED (company number 03708654) whose registered office is at 6 The Lays, Goose Street, Beckington, Somerset, BA 11 6RS (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part

AND

XIWAVE PLC (company number 03837733) whose registered office is at 6 The Lays, Beckington, Somerset, BA11 6RS (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part

WHEREAS

- the Assignor is the proprietor of the patent applications (hereinafter called "the Applications") and the granted patents (hereinafter called "the Patents") listed in the accompanying Schedule, and
- the Assignor has agreed to assign the Applications and Patents to the Assignee,

IT IS NOW AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

in consideration of the sum of £1 (One Pound Sterling) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor) the Assignor hereby **ASSIGNS WITH FULL TITLE GUARANTEE** to the Assignee all his right title and interest (If any) in and to the Applications and the Patents and all the rights powers privileges and immunities arising or accrued therefrom **TO HOLD** unto the Assignee **ABSOLUTELY**;

this Assignment includes the right of the Assignor to bring action and claim relief in respect of any infringement which occurred prior to the date hereof of any of the Patents and/or of any patent granted on any of the Applications;

PM30701: Assignment between M-WAVE LIMITED and XIWAVE LIMITED

Page 1 of 4

this Assignment includes all right, title and interest to and in any and all inventions disclosed in the patents and applications and any and all counterpart UK, European, United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing, and all reissues, re-examinations, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing;

the Assignor further covenants that at the request and cost of the Assignee he will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable both to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Applications and/or Patents;

the terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor and assigns; and

this Assignment is to be interpreted in accordance with the laws of England.

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title and Inventor(s)
0004423.0	Great Britain	24 February 2000	Video and Audio Coding, D. M. Monro
PCT/GB01/00127	PCT Application	12 January 2001	Video and Audio Coding, D. M. Monro
2407536	Canada	12 January 2001	Video and Audio Coding, D. M. Monro
0019121.3	G <i>r</i> eat Britain	3 August 2000	Signal Compression and Decompression, D. M. Monro
PCT/GB01/03280	PCT Application	20 July 2001	Signal Compression and Decompression, D. M. Monro
10/333,480	Unites States of America	20 July 2001	Signal Compression and Decompression, D. M. Monro
01 949 748.1 (published 2/14/02 as 1 305 953)	European Application	20 July 2001	Signal Compression and Decompression, D. M. Monro

Schedule

PM30701: Assignment between M-WAVE LIMITED and XIWAVE LIMITED

Page 2 of 4

To be based on EP appln 01 949 748.1, published as 1305953	Great Britain	20 July 2001	Signal Compression and Decompression, D. M. Monro
To be based on EP appin 01 949 748.1, published as 1305953	France	20 July 2001	Signal Compression and Decompression, D. M. Monro
Not Known, to be based on EP 1 305 953, published as 1305953	Germany	20 July 2001	Signal Compression and Decompression, D. M. Monro
27089901 published as 20010070899	Australia	20 July 2001	Signal Compression and Decompression, D. M. Monro
0021891.7	Great Britain	06 September 2000	Adaptive Video Delivery, D. M. Monro
PCT/GB01/03296	PCT Application	20 July 2001	Adaptive Video Delivery, D. M. Monro
10/363,448	Unites States of America	20 July 2001	Adaptive Video Delivery, D. M. Monro
01949795.7 published as 1 316 216	European Application	20 July 2001	Adaptive Video Delivery, D. M. Monro
To be based on EP 01 949 795 (published as 1316216)	Great Britain	20 July 2001	Adaptive Video Delivery, D. M. Monro
To be based on EP 01 949 795 (published as 1316216(France	20 July 2001	Adaptive Video Delivery, D. M. Monro
Not Known, to be based on EP 01 949 795, published as 1 316 216)	Germany	20 July 2001	Adaptive Video Delivery, D. M. Monro
321 954.0	UK	18 September 2003	Data Compression <u>, D. M.</u> <u>Monro</u>
400 334.9	UK	08 January 2004	Data Compression using Matching pursuits, D. M. Monro
9920256.6	Great Britain	26 August 1999	Global motion estimation and compensation in Video Compression, D. M. Monro and A. N. Evans

PM30701: Assignment between M-WAVE LIMITED and XIWAVE LIMITED

Page 3 of 4

		•	
PCT/GB00/03053	PCT Application	08 August 2000	Global motion estimation and compensation in Video Compression, D. M. Monro and A. N. Evans
10/081,392	United States of America	08 August 2000	Global motion estimation and compensation in Video Compression, D. M. Monro and A. N. Evans
1 206 880 (00951715.2)	European Granted	08 August 2000	Global motion estimation and compensation in Video Compression, D. M. Monro and A. N. Evans
1206880	Great Britain	08 August 2000	Global motion estimation and compensation in Video Compression, D. M. Monro and A. N. Evans
1206880	France	08 August 2000	Global motion estimation and compensation in Video Compression, D. M. Monro and A. N. Evans
60001968.8	Germany	08 August 2000	Global motion estimation and compensation in Video Compression, D. M. Monro and A. N. Evans

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Assignment on the day and year first above written.

nd on behalf of M-WAVE LIMITED: W Mon 50 Monro ONAL W J, J. THRING NOTARY PUBLIC) RECTU BATH, SOMERSET BA1 2HQ and on behalf of XIWAVE LIMITED: r e By: ONALD MONRD 114 J. J. THRING (NOTARY PUBLIC) DIRECTOR MIDLAND BRIDGE ROAD, lts: BATH, SOMERSET BA1 2HQ ENGLAND ignatures MUST b PM30701: Assignment betw M-WAVE LIMITED a XIWAVE LIMITED Page 4 of 4 PATENT **RECORDED: 04/12/2005** REEL: 015893 FRAME: 0615